
 

 

CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Tuesday, 15th June 2004  Issue No. 12/2004 
 CONTENTS     

 
SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations………….………Pg. 484 
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
 Appointment of Liquidators  
  and Notices to Creditors……….….….…Pg. 485 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders………………….....……Pg. 495 
Struck-off List …………..………………...None 
Partnership Notices………………….…….None  
Deregistration of Companies…..…….....Pg. 504 
Reduction of Capital…………...……....….None 
Grand Court Notices…………..…..……Pg. 505 
Regulatory Agency Notices……………..Pg. 507 
Demand Notices…………………………Pg. 508 
General Commercial Notices…..…..….….None  
Patent and Trademarks………………...Pg. 509 

GOVERNMENT 
Overseas Territories Orders…….…...…...None  
Boards and Committees ….…..…………...None  
Court Of Appeals Notices…………………None  
Personnel and Statutory Notices ………Pg. 512 
Change of Name……….…………..….…Pg. 512  
Land Acquisition Notices………………. ...None  
Road Notices…………………...….…..…...None  
Proclamations……………………………...None  
Probate and Administration……...…….Pg. 513 
Errata………………………………...…..Pg. 514 
 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
 Information……………..…….….….Pg. 515 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………...Pg. 516 
 
 INDEX…………………………..…..…..Pg. 517 
 

 
NOTICE: Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands, 
is published fortnightly on Monday. The next issue (13/04) will be published on June, 28th June 2004. Closing time for 
lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 18th June 2004. Government notices must be lodged at the 
Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (16th June). This timeframe will be followed for all Gazettes. 
Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

484 

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to: 
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky 
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the back 
of this Gazette.  
 

SUPPLEMENTS 
 
1. The Information and Communications Technology Authority (Determination of Turnover) Order, 2004. 

(Price 80 cents)  
2. The Health Practice (Amendment) Bill, 2003. 
3. The Health Insurance (Amendment) Bill, 2003. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky�


 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

485 

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  

 
Z-JET LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

The following Special Resolution was passed by 
the Shareholders of this Company by the 
Shareholders on 24th May 2004: 

RESOLVED as a Special Resolution that the 
Company be voluntarily wound up and that 
Ecconsult GMBH, of Flietstrasse 110, D-11061, 
Moenchengladbach, Germany, be appointed 
liquidator of the Company for that purpose.  

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts and claims and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2003 
Revision) on or before 16th July 2004 or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
DATED 24th May 2004. 

ECCONSULT GMBH 
FLIETSTRASSE 110, D-11061 

MOENCHENGLADBACH, GERMANY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address and telephone number to which, 
during normal business hours, a creditor or 
member may direct enquiries is: 
Appleby Spurling Hunter, Clifton House 
75 Fort Street, P.O. Box 190 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman, Islands 
Tel: (345) 949-4900 
Fax: (345) 949-4901 
Attention: John Meghoo 

BACANIAL HOLDINGS 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given that creditors of the 
above-named Company, which is being wound up 
voluntarily, are required on or before 15th July 
2004, to send in their names and addresses and 
particulars of their debts or claims and the names 
and addresses of their attorneys-at- law (if any) to 
the undersigned, the liquidator of the said 
company, and if so required by notice in writing  

 
from the said liquidator, either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally, to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or, in default 
thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved.  
Dated this 25th day of May 2004. 

CSL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

MEDFIBER CAYMAN HOLDING 
COMPANY LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by unanimous written 
resolution dated 3rd May 2004: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as Liquidator to act for the 
purposes of such winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 30 
days of the publication of this notice, to send in 
their names and addresses and the particulars of 
their debts and claims and the names and 
addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the 
undersigned. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 26th May 2004. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914 6305 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4757 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

486 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 

CHUTHAY CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 Second 
Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by all the Members of the above-
mentioned company by unanimous written 
resolution dated 11th May 2004: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and Hong-Yuen Wong, of 26th Floor, 
Wing on Centre, 111 Connaught Road Central, 
Hong Kong, be appointed as Liquidator to act for 
the purposes of such winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 30 
days of the publication of this notice, to send in 
their names and addresses and the particulars of 
their debts and claims and the names and 
addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the 
undersigned. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 25th day of May 2004. 

HONG-YUEN WONG 
Sole Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: 011-852-2852-6605 
Facsimile: 011-852-2542-3316    
The address of the Liquidator is: 
26th Floor, Wing on Centre, 111 Connaught Road  
  Central, Hong Kong 

S10 GLOBAL FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolutions 
were passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company at an extraordinary meeting 
held on 20th May 2004: 

“THAT the company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith;” and “THAT CDL 
Company Ltd., of Corporate Centre, West Bay 
Road, P.O. Box 31106 SMB, Grand Cayman, be 
appointed liquidator(s), jointly and severally, for 
the purposes thereof.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 15th July 2004, and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 21st May 2004. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 - 3977  
Facsimile:  (345) 949 - 3877 
Address for service: 
c/o CDL Company Ltd., Corporate Centre 
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

In The Matter Of 
The Companies Acts 1963 To 2003 

And 
In The Matter Of 

APOLLO FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED 
CORTEZ FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED 

GALILEO FINANCIAL SERVICES 
LIMITED 

DISCOVERY FINANCIAL SERVICES 
LIMITED 

COLUMBUS FINANCIAL SERVICES 
IRELAND LIMITED 

COPERNICUS FINANCIAL SERVICES 
LIMITED 

(All In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Notice is hereby given that the creditors of the 
above named companies are required on or before 
the 13th day of July 2004, to send their names and 
addresses and particulars of their debts or claims 
and the names and addresses of their solicitors (if 
any) to the undersigned David M. Hughes, of 
Ernst & Young, Harcourt Centre, Harcourt Street, 
Dublin 2, Ireland, the Liquidator of the said 
companies, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said Liquidator may be required to 
attend before the Liquidator and prove their said 
debt or claims at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice and in default thereof 
they will be excluded from the benefits of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 1st day of June 2004 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

487 

DAVID M. HUGHES  
Voluntary Liquidator 

ASK JEEVES CAYMAN ISLANDS 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named company 
at an extraordinary general meeting of the 
Shareholder held on 1st May 2004: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and THAT Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are 
hereby appointed as Joint Liquidators, to act 
jointly and severally, for the purposes of such 
winding up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 15th July 2004 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 31st day of May 2004. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Laren Gillespie 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box   1034GT, Grand Cayman 
COMPASSPOINT EXPLORER OFFSHORE 

FUND, LTD. 
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the Company on 19th May 
2004: 

“IT WAS RESOLVED, as a special resolution, 
that the Company be wound up voluntarily and 
that Liz Graves, of 119 30th Avenue, San 
Francisco, CA, 94121, be and is hereby appointed 
as liquidator for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 5th July 2004 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 15th July 2004. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Julie O'Hara 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1234GT, Grand Cayman 

FACET INDUSTRIES INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
the 6th day of July 2004 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys at law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator either 
by the his/her attorneys at law or personally to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at such 
time and place as shall be specified in such notice 
or in default thereof they will be excluded from 
the benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 2nd day of June 2004. 

NORMAN KIVITZ 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys at Law 
PO Box 309 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

FACET INDUSTRIES INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following resolutions 
were passed by the shareholders of the 
above-mentioned Company on 14th May 2004: 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

488 

1. As a Special Resolution: THAT the Company 
be and is hereby placed into voluntary liquidation. 
2. As an Ordinary Resolution: THAT Norman 
Kivitz be and is hereby appointed liquidator of the 
Company. 
Date:  3rd June 2004. 

MAPLES and CALDER 
The address of the liquidator is care of: 
Messrs. Maples and Calder, P.O. Box 309 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

PALMGROVE COMPANY LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the sole shareholder 
of the above-mentioned Company on the 28th day 
of May, 2004: 
1. THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up. 
2. THAT Kathleen M. Furlong be appointed as 
Liquidator of the Company. 
Date:  2nd June 2004. 

MAPLES AND CALDER 
The address of the Liquidator is:- 
c/o AIG Financial Products Corp. 
50 Danbury Road, Wilton, CT, 06997-4444 
USA 

NF THIRTY-FIVE (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the sole shareholder 
of the above-mentioned Company on the 28th day 
of May, 2004: 
1. THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up. 
2. THAT Kathleen M. Furlong be appointed as 
Liquidator of the Company. 
Date:  2nd June 2004. 

MAPLES AND CALDER 
The address of the Liquidator is:- 
c/o AIG Financial Products Corp. 
50 Danbury Road, Wilton, CT, 069997-4444 
USA 

NF THIRTY-SEVEN (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the sole shareholder 
of the above-mentioned Company on the 28th day 
of May, 2004: 
1. THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up. 
2. THAT Kathleen M. Furlong be appointed as 
Liquidator of the Company. 
Date:  2nd June 2004. 

MAPLES AND CALDER 
The address of the Liquidator is:- 
c/o AIG Financial Products Corp. 
50 Danbury Road, Wilton, CT, 069997-4444 
USA 

NF TWENTY-NINE (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the sole shareholder 
of the above-mentioned Company on the 28th day 
of May, 2004: 
1. THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up. 
2. THAT Kathleen M. Furlong be appointed as 
Liquidator of the Company. 
Date:  2nd June 2004 

MAPLES AND CALDER 
The address of the Liquidator is:- 
c/o AIG Financial Products Corp. 
50 Danbury Road, Wilton, CT, 069997-4444 
USA 

NF FORTY-SEVEN (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the sole shareholder 
of the above-mentioned Company on the 28th day 
of May, 2004: 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

489 

1. THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up. 
2. THAT Kathleen M. Furlong be appointed as 
Liquidator of the Company. 
Date:  2nd June 2004. 

MAPLES AND CALDER 
The address of the Liquidator is:- 
c/o AIG Financial Products Corp. 
50 Danbury Road, Wilton, CT, 069997-4444 
USA 

NF FORTY-EIGHT (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the sole shareholder 
of the above-mentioned Company on the 28th day 
of May, 2004: 
1. THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up. 
2. THAT Kathleen M. Furlong be appointed as 
Liquidator of the Company. 
Date:  2nd June 2004 

MAPLES AND CALDER 
The address of the Liquidator is:- 
c/o AIG Financial Products Corp. 
50 Danbury Road, Wilton, CT, 069997-4444 
USA 

DETECTOR ONE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolutions 
were passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company at an extraordinary meeting 
held on 3rd June 2004: 

“THAT the company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith;” and “THAT CDL 
Company Ltd., of Corporate Centre, West Bay 
Road, P.O. Box 31106 SMB, Grand Cayman, be 
appointed liquidator(s), jointly and severally, for 
the purposes thereof.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 15th July 2004, and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 3rd June 2004. 

CDL COMPANY LTD 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 - 3977  
Facsimile:  (345) 949 - 3877 
Address for service: 
c/o CDL Company Ltd., Corporate Centre 
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

RICE FUNDING COMPANY 
In Voluntary Liquidation 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting held on 31st May 
2004:  

"THAT the company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision) and 
that David S. Walker and Vijayabalan Murugesu 
be appointed as joint liquidators, and that the 
liquidators be authorized, if they think fit, to 
distribute specific assets to members.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 15th July 2004 to send in their names and 
addresses and particulars of their debts or claims 
and the names and addresses of their attorneys-at-
law (if any) to the undersigned, the liquidators of 
the said company, and if so required by notice in 
writing from the said liquidators, either by their 
attorneys-at-law or personally, to come in and 
prove the said debts or claims at such time and 
place as shall be specified in such notice or, in 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such debts 
are proved. 
Dated this 2nd day of June 2004. 

VIJAYABALAN MURUGESU  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Janeen Aljadir Aiken  
Telephone: (345) 949 -4943 
Facsimile: (345) 814-4859 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

490 

Address for service: 
Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited 
Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive 
PO Box 1043 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ABRACOM LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The Shareholders of the abovementioned 
Company passed the following resolution on 31st

1. “That the Company be wound up voluntarily”. 

 
May 2004: 

2. “That Woodward L. Terry, of Woodward Terry 
& Company, 2nd Floor, West Wind Building, P.O. 
Box 822GT, Grand Cayman. Cayman Islands, be 
and is hereby appointed as Liquidator of the 
Company.” 
3. Creditors of the Company are required on or 
before 16th August 2004, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the Liquidator of the 
said Company as set out below, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said Liquidator 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at such 
time and place as shall be specified in such notice, 
or in default thereof they will be excluded from 
the benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Date of Liquidation: 31st May 2004. 
Dated: 31st May 2004. 

WOODWARD L. TERRY  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Woodward L. Terry 
Woodward Terry & Company 
Telephone: (+1) 345-945-2800 
Facsimile: (+1) 345-945-2727 
Address for Service: 
c/o P.O. Box 822GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

AMERICAN MASTERS FUND “HILSPEN 
SERIES” LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The sole shareholder of the Company passed the 
following written resolution on 10th  May 2004: 

“Passed as a Special Resolution: THAT the 
Company be wound up voluntarily.  Passed as an 
Ordinary Resolution: THAT S.L.C. Whicker and 
G.T.L. Bullmore, of KPMG, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, be and are hereby appointed 
Joint Liquidators for the purposes of such winding 
up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 16 July 2004 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 2nd June 2004. 
Date of Liquidation: 10th May 2004 

G.T.L. BULLMORE 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is: 
PO Box 493 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Island 
Contact for enquiries: 
Susie Gwynn 
Telephone: 345-914-4367 
Facsimile: 345-949-7164 
Address for service: 
PO Box 493 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 345-949-4800 
Facsimile: 345-949-7164 

CONDOR OFFSHORE INVESTORS, LTD. 
(In voluntary liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed as a 
written resolution by the sole holder of the 
management shares of Condor Offshore Investors, 
Ltd. (the "Company") on 18th

"That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
with effect from 1st June, 2004 and that Admirael 
Asset Management LLC, of One Sansome Street, 
39th Floor, San Francisco, CA, 94104, be 
appointed as sole liquidator of the Company.". 

 May 2004: 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 30th day of June 
2004, and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 1st June 2004. 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

491 

For and on behalf of  
ADMIRAEL ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Office for Enquiries: 
Maples and Calder 
Telephone: 949-8066 
Facsimile: 949-8080 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 309GT, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

BETEK 3 CO., LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholders held on 26th 
May 2004: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Chris Watler and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 16th July 
2004, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
26th May 2004. 

CHRIS WATLER  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CASSIDARIA LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 133 

TAKE NOTICE that the following resolutions 
were passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned Company at a general meeting of the 
shareholders held on 3rd June 2004: 

"THAT the company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith;" and 

"THAT VICTOR M. OPITZ be appointed as 
the liquidator, for the purpose thereof.". 

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 15th July 2004 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision) or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date: 3rd June 2004. 

VICTOR M. OPITZ 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Transocean Bank & Trust Ltd. 
P.O. Box 1959GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 7493 
Facsimile: (345) 949 7524 

SHAWBURY LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this company at an 
Extraordinary General Meeting held on 21st April 
2004:- 

“RESOLVED THAT the company be placed 
into voluntary liquidation pursuant to section 132 
(b) of The Companies Law (2003 Revision) and 
that Howard Robert Callow, of 12/13 Hill Street, 
Douglas, Isle of Man, be appointed Liquidator of 
the company for that purpose.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors of 
the company are to prove their debts or claims, 
and to establish any title they may have under The 
Companies Law (2003 Revision) on or before 30th 
July 2004 or be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved or 
from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 21st April 2004. 

HOWARD ROBERT CALLOW 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is: 
12/13 Hill Street, Douglas, Isle of Man 
Contact for inquires: 
Chet Ebanks 
Tel: (345) 949 9898 
Fax: (345) 949 7959 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

492 

Address for service: 
#36C Bermuda House, British American Center 
Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
TUDOR HAWTHORN TDR INVESTMENT 

LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 31st 
May 2004: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Matthew Hopkins and Jackie Powell 
Marsden be appointed as liquidators of the 
Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 15th July 
2004, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
31st May 2004. 

MATTHEW HOPKINS  
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

TUDOR HAWTHORN FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 1st 
June 2004: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Matthew Hopkins and Jackie Powell 
Marsden be appointed as liquidators of the 
Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 15th

1st June 2004. 

 July 
2004, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 

MATTHEW HOPKINS  
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

EMPLOYEE LLC MEMBER LTD. 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 28th 
May 2004: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Matthew Hopkins and Jonathan Roney be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 15th July 
2004, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
3rd June 2004. 

MATTHEW HOPKINS  
JONATHAN RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

HBZ SUBSIDIARY II LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named company 
at an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders held on 19th May 2004: 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

493 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly and 
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 15th July 2004 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 4th day of June 2004. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box   1034GT, Grand Cayman 

HBZ SUBSIDIARY I LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named company 
at an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders held on 19th May 2004: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly and 
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 15th July 2004 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 4th day of June 2004. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 

Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box   1034GT, Grand Cayman 

HEALTH & BIOTECHNOLOGY 
SUBSIDIARY LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named company 
at an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders held on 19th May 2004: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly and 
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 15th July 2004 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 4th day of June 2004. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

PHOENIX COMPANY LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 2nd

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

 
June 2004: 

THAT Chris Leslie and Jackie Powell Marsden 
be appointed as liquidators of the Company. 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

494 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 15th July 
2004, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
2nd June 2004 

CHRIS LESLIE  
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

BILDER ONE LIMITED 
BILDER TWO LIMITED 

(“The Companies”) 
The registered office of each of the Companies is 
at Maples and Calder, P.O. Box 309 GT, Ugland 
House, South Church Street, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands.  The share capital of 
each of the Companies is US$5.00.   

In terms of number 3 of article 100.° of the 
Portuguese Commercial Companies Code.  The 
Companies inform the shareholders of the 
Companies, all creditors of the Companies and all 
other interested parties of the following: 
1. That the Board of Directors of Shepton 
Consultadoria E Servicios LDA (“Shepton”), 
together with the Boards of Directors of the 
Companies, has approved a Merger Project dated 
20 April 2004 which foresees the merger by 
acquisition of the Companies by Shepton, and 
involves the transfer of the entire assets of the 
Companies to Shepton. 
2. That the Merger Project has already been 
registered at the Portuguese Commercial Registry. 
3. That the shareholders and creditors of the 
Companies can consult the Merger Project and 
annexed documentation at Shepton’s registered 
office which is at Avenida Arriaga 77 – Edificio 
Marina Forum – Sala 605 9004-533 Funchal, 
Madeira, or at Walker House, PO Box 265 GT, 
Mary Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands. 
4. That a meeting of the Companies’ shareholders 
will be summoned for 16 July 2004, at 10 am, 

Walker House, PO Box 265 GT, Mary Street, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
to discuss, modify and/or approve the Merger 
Project. 
 

Prepared by the Board of Directors of the 
Companies. 
31st May 2004. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Robert Gardner 
Telephone: 345 914 6332 
Facsimile:   345 814 8332 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

495 

Notices of Final Meetings of Shareholders 
 

Z-JET LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this Company will be held at the 
offices of Appleby Spurling Hunter, 75 Fort 
Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, on 16th July 2004 at 10:00 a.m.: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to day of final 
winding up on 16th July 2004. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of three years from 
the dissolution of the Company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at 
this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated 24th May 2004. 
The address of the liquidator is: 
Ecconsult GMBH, Fliethstrasse 110 
D-41061, Moenchengladbach, Germany 

BACANIAL HOLDINGS 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2003 Revision) that the 
final meeting of the above-named company will 
be held at the offices of Citco Trustees (Cayman) 
Limited on the 15th July 2004 at 10:00 am for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the company and giving an 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 25th day of May 2004. 

CSL COMPANY LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is 
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

 
 

 
TRADEWINDS HOLDINGS LIMITED 

STROHS MANAGEMENT LTD. 
SRS CORPORATION 

RUNCIMAN INC. 
OFF-SHORE WINDS LTD. 

MKM AND ASSOCIATES LTD. 
MANATEE MAGIC 

(All in Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to section 145 of 
the Companies Law that the final meetings of the 
above named companies will be held at the 
address of the liquidators, Ernst & Young, PO 
Box 1102GT, 4th Floor, Bermuda House, Dr. 
Roy’s Drive, George Town, Grand Cayman, on 
21st July 2004, at 10am, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated 25th May 2004 

RICHARD FOGERTY 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

MEDFIBER CAYMAN HOLDING 
COMPANY LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the above-named company will 
be held at registered office of the Company, on 
19th July 2004 at 3.00p.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 19th July 2004. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 26th May 2004. 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

496 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 

SALTAIRE CAPITAL OFFSHORE FUND, 
LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2003 Revision) that the 
final meeting of this company will be held at the 
offices of BDO Cayman Islands, The Grand 
Pavilion, 802 West Bay Road, Grand Cayman, on 
15th July 2004 at 10.00 A.M.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
the final winding up on 15th July 2004. 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the company after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated 15th June 2004. 

GLEN TRENOUTH 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Glen Trenouth 
Telephone: (345)-943-8800 
Facsimile: (345)-943-8801 
Address for service: 
The Grand Pavilion, P.O. Box 31118SMB 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ATLANTIQUE CAPITAL OFFSHORE 
FUND, LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2003 Revision) that the 
final meeting of this company will be held at the 
offices of BDO Cayman Islands, The Grand 

Pavilion, 802 West Bay Road, Grand Cayman, on 
15th July 2004, at 10.00 A.M.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
the final winding up on 15th July 2004. 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the company after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated 15th of June 2004. 

GLEN TRENOUTH 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Glen Trenouth 
Telephone: (345)-943-8800 
Facsimile: (345)-943-8801 
Address for service 
The Grand Pavilion, P.O. Box 31118SMB 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

S10 GLOBAL FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
registered office of the company on 16th August 
2004. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 16th August 2004.    
2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 21st May 2004. 
  



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

497 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949-3977 
Facsimile: (345) 949-3877 
Address for service: 
c/o CDL Company Ltd., Corporate Centre  
P.O. Box 31106 SMB, George Town 

ASK JEEVES CAYMAN ISLANDS 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on 22nd July 2004, at 10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 22nd July 2004.                
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 31st day of May 2004. 

LINBURGH MARTIN   
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Laren Gillespie 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

NETANYA LIMITED 
(In voluntary liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the above company will be held at 
the registered office of the Company on 19th July 
2004 at 9 a.m.   

Business 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 19th July 2004.   
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the Company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in their stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated: 1st

Date of liquidation: 24th November 2003. 
 June 2004. 

BRAD BLEEFELD 
Sole Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Mr. Brad Bleefeld, 777S. Flager Drive 
East Tower, Suite 1000, West Palm Beach 
Florida 33401, U.S.A. 
Tel:  1 561 820 1320 
Fax: 1 561 820 9096 
Address for service: 
Campbells, 4th Floor, Scotiabank Building 
P.O. Box 884, George Town, Grand Cayman 

BARBARY COAST MASTER GENERAL 
PARTNER LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2003 Revision) that the 
final meeting of the shareholders of the above-
named company will be held at the office of 
Walkers, P O Box 265GT, Walker House, Mary 
Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, on 15th July 2004, at 10.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up and for hearing any explanation that 
may be given by the liquidator. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the Company, after which time 
they may be destroyed. 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

498 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him and such proxy need to be a 
member. 
Dated this 31st May 2004. 

STEPHEN N. WORTHINGTON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Barbary Coast Capital Management, LLC 
311 California, Suite 600, San Francisco 
CA 94104, USA 
COMPASSPOINT EXPLORER OFFSHORE 

FUND, LTD. 
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the Company will be held at the 
offices of Ogier & Boxalls, Queensgate House, 
South Church Street, Grand Cayman, on 15th July 
2004 at 10:00am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to date of final 
winding-up on 15th July 2004. 
2. To authorize the Liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 31st day of May 2004. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Julie O'Hara 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1234GT, Grand Cayman 

 
 
 
 

LUMAGROVE FINANCE COMPANY 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final written 
resolutions of the sole shareholder will be passed 
on the 21st day of July 2004 for the purpose of 
approving the final accounts of the Company as 
well as all procedures necessary in order to 
finalise the liquidation process. 
Dated this 28th day of May 2004. 

KATHLEEN M. FURLONG 
Voluntary Liquidator 

PALMGROVE FINANCE COMPANY 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final written 
resolutions of the sole shareholder will be passed 
on the 21st day of July 2004 for the purpose of 
approving the final accounts of the Company as 
well as all procedures necessary in order to 
finalise the liquidation process. 
Dated this 28th day of May 2004. 

KATHLEEN M. FURLONG 
Voluntary Liquidator 

NF THIRTY-FIVE (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that final written 
resolutions of the sole shareholder will be passed 
on the 21st day of July 2004 for the purpose of 
approving the final accounts of the Company as 
well as all procedures necessary in order to 
finalise the liquidation process. 
Dated this 28th day of May 2004. 

KATHLEEN M. FURLONG 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

499 

NF THIRTY-SEVEN (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that final written 
resolutions of the sole shareholder will be passed 
on the 21st day of July 2004 for the purpose of 
approving the final accounts of the Company as 
well as all procedures necessary in order to 
finalise the liquidation process.  
Dated this 28th day of May 2004. 

KATHLEEN M. FURLONG 
Voluntary Liquidator 

NF TWENTY-NINE (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that final written 
resolutions of the sole shareholder will be passed 
on the 21st day of July 2004 for the purpose of 
approving the final accounts of the Company as 
well as all procedures necessary in order to 
finalise the liquidation process. 
Dated this 28th day of May 2004. 

KATHLEEN M. FURLONG 
Voluntary Liquidator 

NF FORTY-SEVEN (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that final written 
resolutions of the sole shareholder will be passed 
on the 21st day of July 2004 for the purpose of 
approving the final accounts of the Company as 
well as all procedures necessary in order to 
finalise the liquidation process. 
Dated this 28th day of May 2004. 

KATHLEEN M. FURLONG 
Voluntary Liquidator 

NF FORTY-EIGHT (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that final written 

resolutions of the sole shareholder will be passed 
on the 21st day of July 2004 for the purpose of 
approving the final accounts of the Company as 
well as all procedures necessary in order to 
finalise the liquidation process. 
Dated this 28th day of May 2004. 

KATHLEEN M. FURLONG 
Voluntary Liquidator 

DETECTOR ONE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
registered office of the company on 16th August 
2004: 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 16th August 2004.    
2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 3rd June 2004. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949-3977 
Facsimile: (345) 949-3877 
Address for service: 
c/o CDL Company Ltd., Corporate Centre  
P.O. Box 31106 SMB George Town 

RICE FUNDING COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law  (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2003 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the above-named 
company will be held on 22nd July 2004 at 
Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

500 

of the winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 2nd day of June 2004. 

VIJAYABALAN MURUGESU 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is: 
Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited 
Caledonian House  
P O Box 1043 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands, BWI 

ABRACOM LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
Notice of Final Meetings of Shareholders 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2003 Revision) that the 
final meeting of shareholders of the Company will 
be held at the offices of Woodward Terry & 
Company, 2nd Floor, West Wind Building. P.O. 
Box 822GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 
16th August 2004, at 10:00 a.m., to consider the 
following matters: 
1. the Liquidator’s account showing the manner in 
which the winding up of the company has been 
conducted and the property of the Company 
disposed of; 
2. the hearing of any explanation that may be 
given by the Liquidator in respect of the winding 
up of the Company; and 
3. the manner in which the books, accounts and 
documentation of the Company and of the 
Liquidator should be maintained and subsequently 
disposed. 
Dated: 31st May 2004. 

WOODWARD L. TERRY  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Woodward L. Terry 
Woodward Terry & Company 
Telephone: (+1) 345-945-2800 
Facsimile: (+1) 345-945-2727 
Address for Service: 
c/o P.O. Box 822GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

CONDOR OFFSHORE INVESTORS, LTD. 
(In voluntary liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
offices of Admirael Asset Management LLC, One 
Sansome Street, 39th Floor, San Francisco, CA, 
94104, on 15th August 2004, at 10.00a.m.: 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, up to the day of 
final winding up on 15th July 2004. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of one year from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated this 1st June 2004. 

For and on behalf of  
ADMIRAEL ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC 

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Maples and Calder 
Telephone: 949-8066 
Facsimile: 949-8080 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 309GT, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

BELLATRIX INTERNATIONAL LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

the Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholders of this company will be held 
at its registered office on 15th July 2004. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 15th July 2004. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the company after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

501 

and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 4th day of June 2004. 

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Sharon Meghoo 
Tele: 345-945-4777 
Fax:  345-945-4799 
Address for Service: 
P O Box 707 GT, Grand Cayman 

SECURED FUNDING 2000-5 LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 16th

Dated this 3rd June 2004. 

 July 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 

MORA PARCHMENT 
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

COMPASS EXPOREC Q LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 16th

Dated this 3rd June 2004. 

 July 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 

 
MURRAY MCGREGOR 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

 

Address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

C-BASS CBO II Ltd. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 16th July 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 3rd June 2004. 

MURRAY MCGREGOR 
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

APLUS ASSET BACK CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 16th July 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 3rd June 2004. 

MATTHEW HOPKINS 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ALICE FUNDING CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

502 

held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 16th July 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 3rd June 2004. 

MATTHEW HOPKINS 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CASSIDARIA LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 of 
the Companies Law that the Final General Meeting 
of the above-named Company will be held at the 
offices of Transocean Bank & Trust Ltd., P. O. Box 
1959GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 15th 
July 2004, at 10:00 AM, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Date: 3rd June 2004. 

VICTOR M. OPITZ 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for services: 
c/o Transocean Bank & Trust Ltd. 
P.O. Box 1959GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 7493 
Facsimile: (345) 949 7524 

FC (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 16th July 
2004 at 2pm. 
Business: 
1. To confirm, ratify and approve the conduct of 
the liquidation by the liquidators, S.L.C. Whicker 
and G.T.L. Bullmore; 

2. To approve the quantum of the liquidators’ 
remuneration, that being fixed by the time 
properly spent by the liquidators and their staff; 
3. To lay accounts showing how the winding up 
has been conducted and how the property of the 
Company has been disposed of, as at the Final 
General Meeting date before the meeting and 
approve them; and 
4. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company and of the liquidators for 
a period of five years from the dissolution of the 
Company, after which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in their stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated 4th

G.T.L. BULLMORE 
 June 2004 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Geraint Thomas 
Telephone: 345-945-4393 
Facsimile:  345-949-7164 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 493 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 345-949-4800 
Facsimile: 345-949-7164 

SHAWBURY LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of The Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
registered office of the company on 30th July 
2004, at 9.00 am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 30th July 2004. 
2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of three years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to appoint a 
proxy to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy 
need not be a member or creditor. 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

503 

Dated this 21st April 2004. 
HOWARD ROBERT CALLOW 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
12/13 Hill Street, Douglas, Isle of Man 

HBZ SUBSIDIARY II LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 19th July 2004, at 10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 19th July 2004.               
 2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 4th day of June 2004. 

LINBURGH MARTIN    
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

HBZ SUBSIDIARY I LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 19th July 2004, at 10:00 a.m.  
 

Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 19th July 2004.               
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 4th day of June 2004. 

LINBURGH MARTIN   
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

HEALTH & BIOTECHNOLOGY 
SUBSIDIARY LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 19th July 2004, at 10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 19th July 2004.               
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 4th day of June 2004. 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

504 

LINBURGH MARTIN    
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deregistration of Companies 
 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
Section 229 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 229 of the Companies Law (2003 Revision), that the following 
companies have been deregistered in the Cayman Islands and transferred, by way of continuation, to the 
jurisdictions noted, effective on the dates shown: 

Latin Freight Company  -  State of Delaware  -  1st  June 2004 
Inter-American Investment Holdings Ltd.   -  Bermuda  -  28th May 2004 
Fire Arms Insurance Registry Ltd.  -  Bermuda  -  28th May 2004 

V. DAPHENE WHITELOCKE 
 Assistant Registrar of Companies 

 
Muliti Holding Corporation  -  The Republic of Panama  -  21st May 2004 

 
CINDY Y. JEFFERSON-BULGIN 

Deputy Registrar of Companies 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

505 

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 199 OF 2004 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF SPAININVEST LIMITED 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Petition was on the 20th day of April 2004 presented to the Grand 
Court of the Cayman Islands for the confirmation of the reduction of the capital of Spaininvest Limited (the 
“Company”) from US$100,000,000.00 divided into 50,000,000 Class A Ordinary Shares of US$1.00 each and 
50,000,000 Class B Ordinary Shares of US$1.00 each to US$3,000,000.00 divided into 50,000,000 Class A 
Ordinary Shares of US$0.03 each and 50,000,000 Class B Ordinary Shares of US$0.03 each of which 
reductions represents capital which is lost or un-represented by available assets. 
AND NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the said Petition is directed to be heard at the Grand Court of the 
Cayman Islands, George Town, Grand Cayman, on the 9th day of July 2004, at 10:00 a.m. 
ANY creditor or shareholder of the Company desiring to oppose the making of an Order for the confirmation 
of the said reduction of capital may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by Counsel for that purpose. 
 
The attorneys named below will furnish a copy of the said Petition to any such person requiring the same. 
DATED the 25th day of May 2004. 

NELSON & COMPANY 
Attorneys-at-Law 

This Order was filed by the Petitioner’s Attorney-at-Law, Nelson & Company, whose address for service is 4th 
floor, West Wind Building, P.O. Box 2075 GT, George Town, Grand Cayman. 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 235 OF 2004 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPAINES LAW (REVISED) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF VISION MARKETING LTD. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated the 5th day of May 2004 and Supporting Affidavit sworn 
by Alexander Andrew Marshall Horsbrugh-Porter on the 5th day of May 2004. 
IT IS ORDERED that:- 
1. Vision Marketing Ltd. (Registration Number 390542) shall be restored to the Register of Companies 

upon:- 
(a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$4,050.00 in respect of the reinstatement 

fee, outstanding annual return fees and the fee for the filing of the new registered office; and 
(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall hence forth be at 

Vision Marketing Ltd., of 139 Sound Way Centre, North Sound Road, P.O. Box 10306 APO, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated this 5th day of May 2004. 
Filed this 5th day of May 2004. 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

506 

VALDIS FOLDATS 
Judge of the Grand Court/ Clerk of the Court 

This order was filed by Messrs Ritch & Conolly, Attorneys-at-Law for the Applicant and whose address for 
service is P.O. Box 1994 GT, Queensgate House, 113 South Church Street, Grand Cayman. 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 257 OF 2004 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION)  
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INDEMNITY FUND 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 20th May 2004 and the supporting affidavits sworn by 
Alan Turner, Attorney-at-Law for the Company, on 19th May 2004 and 27th May 2004. 
IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Professional Services Indemnity Fund (Registration No. 386748) shall be restored to the Register of 

Companies upon:- 
(a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$8,966.65 in respect of the reinstatement fee and 

outstanding annual return fees; and 
(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at P.O. 

Box 634GT, Bobby Sand Road, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 
2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Cayman Islands Gazette. 
DATED this 27th day of May 2004 

VALDIS FOLDATS 
Clerk of Court 

This Order was filed by Turner & Roulstone, Attorneys-at-Law for the Applicant and whose address for 
service is 90 Strathvale House, North Church Street, PO Box 2636GT, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 264 OF 2004 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF THE RECREATIONAL FOOTWEAR COMPANY 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 24th May 2004 and the supporting affidavits by Jeffrey 
B. Swartz sworn on 20th May 2004 and 28th May 2004. 
IT IS ORDERED that:  
1. The Recreational Footwear Company (Registration Number 16088) shall be restored to the register of 

companies upon:- 
(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$ 4,710.00 in respect of the reinstatement 

fee and outstanding annual return and penalty fees; and 
(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 

M&C Corporate Services Limited, Ugland House, PO Box 309GT, George Town, Grand 
Cayman. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated: 2nd June 2004. 

 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

507 

VALDIS FOLDATS 
Clerk of the Court 

This Order was filed by Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-Law for The Recreational Footwear Company and 
whose address for service is PO Box 309GT, Ugland House, South Church Street, George Town, Grand 
Cayman 
 

Regulatory Agency Notices 
 

THE COMPANIES MANAGEMENT LAW (2003 REVISION) 
 
The Companies Management licences for the following have been cancelled: 

M&C Corporate Services Limited 
DCM Ltd. 
MCC Asset Management (Cayman) Ltd. 
Hanover Square Capital Partners Ltd. 
Ironshore Corporate Services Limited 

 
Companies Management licences have been issued to the following: 

Praesideo Fund Services Ltd. 
Stewart Management Company (Cayman), Ltd. 

 
 

THE BANKS AND TRUST COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
 
The Trust Licence for the following has been cancelled: 

Aegis Trust Limited 
 
 
Nominee Trust licences have been issued to the following: 

VTC Holdings 
VTC Corporate Services 

 
A change of name has been recorded for the following holder of a Trust Licence: 

FROM: Ironshore Corporate Services Limited 
TO: Ogier Fiduciary Services (Cayman) Limited 

PATRICK BODDEN 
Head of Fiduciary Services 

Cayman Islands Monetary Authority 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

508 

Demand Notices 
 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64(2) OF 
THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 

 
IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE DATED 23rd JULY 2001 
BETWEEN: CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED CHARGEE 
AND:  TIMOTHY RAY HAGERTY AND 
  LINNETTE MAY SCOTT   CHARGORS 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL 
         George Town South                   14D     419H61 
 
TAKE NOTICE that Cayman National Bank Limited, as Chargee of a registered charge over George Town 
South, Block 14D, Parcel 419H61, hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the provisions of section 
64(2) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision). 
 
By a Legal Charge dated 23rd July 2001 Timothy Ray Hagerty and Linnette May Scott as Chargors charged 
George Town South, Block 14D, Parcel 419H61, with the repayment of the sum of CI$79,900.00, with 
interest accruing at 3% per annum above the Cayman Islands Dollar prime rate. 
 
Cayman National Bank Limited hereby demands the repayment of the balance outstanding of the money 
secured by the Charge together with accrued interest.  As at 31st May 2004 the principal amount outstanding is 
CI$69,673.00, with interest accrued to the date of this notice in the sum of CI$9,342.00.  
 
Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance at the rate of 7% per annum, a daily sum of CI$15.36. 
 
The Chargee draws the Chargors’ attention to section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) 
which provides that the balance due from the Chargors will be deemed repayable three months after service of 
this demand. 
Dated this 3rd day of June 2004.  

For and on behalf of 
Cayman National Bank Limited 

Ritch & Conolly 
Attorneys-at-Law 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

509 

Patent and Trademarks 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    20 May 2004 
No:    1199660 
Class:     3 
Date of expiry:   19 May 2014 
Proprietor:   Wurzburg Holding S.A. 
                      134, Boulevard De La  

  Petrusse 
                      L-2330, Luxembourg 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 

105 S. Narcissus Avenue 
Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
FL 33401, USA 

Word/Mark:   MARITHE et  
  FRANCOIS  
   GIRBAUD 

 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    21 May 2004 
No:    CT2281079 
Class:     1 
Date of expiry:   29 June 2011 
Proprietor:   Arch Chemicals, Inc. 
                      501 Merritt 7, P.O. Box 4500 
                      06856-4500 Norwalk 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
 

 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    24 May 2004 
No:    1189048 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   21 January 2014 
Proprietor:   Basf Aktiengesellschaft 
                      Carl-Bosch-Strasse 38 
                      Ludwigshafen AM Rhein 
                      Germany 
Agent:    Spoor and Fisher Jersey 
                      P.O. Box 281, St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 9TW 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   REGNUM 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    27 May 2004 
No:    2303767 
Class:    38 
Date of expiry:   27 June 2012 
Proprietor:   AT & T Wireless Services  

  Inc. 
                      16221 NE 72nd Way 

PO Box 97061, Redmond 
Washington, 98 052 

                      USA 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
FL 33401, USA 

Word/Mark:   MMODE 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    28 May 2004 
No:    1188059 
Classes:    16 
Date of expiry:   06 January 2014 
Proprietor:   Amway Corporation 
                      7575 East Fulton Road 
                      Ada, MI 49355, USA 
 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

510 

Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      PO Box 778, Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   AMWAY 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    31 May 2004 
No:    2293766 
Classes:    29 30 
Date of expiry:   26 February 2012 
Proprietor:   Cargill, Incorporated 
                      15407 McGinty Road West 

Wayzata 
Minnesota 55391-5624 

                     USA 
Agent:    Hilborne, Hawkin & Co. 
                      2524 N. Santiago Blvd. 
                      Orange, CA 92867 
                      USA 
Word/Mark:   CARGILL 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    01 June 2004 
No:    2029625 
Classes:    41 42 
Date of expiry:   08 August 2005 
Proprietor:   Sheraton International, Inc. 
                      60 State Street, Boston, MA 
                     USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House, 75 Fort Street 
                      George Town, Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   ST. REGIS 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    01 June 2004 
No:    2120429 
Classes:    21 41 42 
Date of expiry:   10 January 2007 
 
 
 

Proprietor:   Nitto World Company  
  Limited 

                      Turnberry Hotel, Turnberry 
Girvan, Ayrshire, KT26 9LT 

                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                     P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House, 75 Fort Street 

George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark:   TURNBERRY 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    01 June 2004 
No:    2029622 
Classes:    41 42 
Date of expiry:   08 August 2005 
Proprietor:   Sheraton International, Inc. 
                      60 State Street, Boston, MA 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   PHOENICIAN 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    01 June 2004 
No:    2024298 
Classes:    41 42 
Date of expiry:   15 June 2005 
Proprietor:   Sheraton International, Inc. 
                      60 State Street, Boston, MA 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190  GT 
                      Clifton House, 75 Fort Street 

George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark:   THE LUXURY  
  COLLECTION 

 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

511 

The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    01 June 2004 
No:    CT2304848 
Classes:    18 25 27 
Date of expiry:   06 July 2011 
Proprietor:  Lululemon Athletica Inc. 
                      2113 West Fourth Avenue  

  V6K 1N6 
                      Vancouver, CA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House, 75 Fort Street 

George Town, Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   LULULEMON 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    31 May 2004 
No:    CT2304863 
Classes:    18 25 27 
Date of expiry:   05 July 2011 
Proprietor:   Lululemon Athletica Inc. 
                      2113 West Fourth Avenue  

  V6K 1N6 
                      Vancouver, CA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House, 75 Fort Street 
                      George Town, Grand Cayman  

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   Device Only 

 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks office in the Cayman 
Islands 
On:   31 May 2004 
Proprietor:           Diageo Ireland 
    St James's Gate, Dublin 8 

Republic of Ireland 

has been recorded as the Proprietor of the 
following Trademark Nos: 

CT2776979 1505471
 87294 B  902822 
 910578 

 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    31 May 2004 
No:    2346814 
Class:    12 
Date of expiry:   23 October 2013 
Proprietor:   Toyota Jidosha Kabushiki  
        Kaisha (Toyota Motor  
       Corporation) 
                 No 1, Toyota-Cho 
                 Toyota-Shi, Aichi-Ken 
                      Japan 
Agent:    Hallmark IP Limited 
                      Sea Containers House 
                      20 Upper Ground 
                      London, SE1 9PD 
                      England 
Word/Mark:   D-4D 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

512 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 
Personnel and Statutory Notices 

 
ACTING 
 
1. Donovan Ebanks, Esquire, MBE, Deputy Chief Secretary, Internal & External Affairs, was appointed to 

act as Chief Secretary for the periods Wednesday 2nd – Friday 4th June, and from Wednesday 9th – 
Thursday 10th June 2004. 

 
 
 

Change of Name 
 

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME 
 
Notice is hereby given that by a Deed Poll dated the 11th day of May 2004, recorded at the Public Records 
Office at Volume LXXXV Entry No. 8792 Folio 512, NORMA NURLENE CONNOLLY, of P.O. Box 
31133 SMB, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, formally and absolutely renounced and abandoned the surname 
DOBSON and have assumed and adopted and thenceforth on all occasions whatsoever to use and subscribe 
the surname CONNOLLY instead of the name so renounced aforesaid, so that the aforesaid NORMA 
NURLENE CONNOLLY will at all times thereafter be called known and described by the name of NORMA 
NURLENE CONNOLLY. 
Dated this 2nd day of June 2004. 

KARIN M. THOMPSON 
Attorney-at-Law 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

513 

Probate and Administration 
 

Pursuant to rule 4, subrule (2), of the Probate and Administration Rules, there are published the following 
applications for grants of personal representation in respect of persons who died domiciled in the Cayman 
Islands: 
Name of  
Deceased 

Date of 
Application 

Name of Applicant Date of 
Death  

Estimated Value 
of Estate 

WALTON, Rebecca 
Robena 

19.5.2004 EBANKS-
MARSHALL, 
Shernett  

02.5.2004 C.I. $100,000.00 
 

     
JONES, Uriah 19.5.2004 JONES, Jenny 10.7.1999 C.I.$150,800.00 
     
BODDEN, Gladys 
Marion 

20.5.2004 BODDEN, Clifton 
Nevis 

21.11.2003 C.I.$250,000.00 

     
SEYMOUR, Hilda 
Vienna 

24.5.2004 SEYMOUR, Hilda 03.8.1965 C.I.$100,000.00 

     
LOPOUKHINE, 
Andre Vadim 
Nikitine (Aka 
Nikitine, Andre 
Vadim) 

26.3.2004 NIKITINE, Vadim 
Andre  

13.1.1994 US$3,883,833.00 

     
CHRISTIAN, Mary 
Annie 
 

28.5.2004 
 

ARNOLD, Rose 
 

24.2.2004 
 

$75,000.00 
 

     
JOHNSON, Dalbert 
Ralph  

31.5.2004                    JOHNSON, Paul 
Anthony 

10.1.2004          $20,000.00 

     
McLEAN, George 
Dolelly aka    
McLean, George 
aka 
McLean, George D. 
aka McLean, 
George Donley 

01.6.2004  
 

McLEAN, Lindy     
 

26.9.2003 
 

CI$180,000.00 
 

     
RUSSELL, Charles 
Leroy, Snr  
  

03.6. 2004 MCLAUGHLIN, 
Margaret Arnis 

20.12, 2003 CI$2,000,000.00 

     
EBANKS, William 
Touslin 
  

03.6.2004 EBANKS, Alex 
Sereta 

11.10.2003 CI$100,000.00 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

514 

     
EBANKS, Craig 
Arthur 

02.6.2004 EBANKS, Joseph 
William 

06.2.1999 $5,000.00 

     
BENATTAR, 
Cecelia, aka 
Schwartz, Cecelia 
Benattar 

28.5. 2004 BENATTAR, 
Simon 

07.12 2003 US$250,000.00 

     
SCOTT, Cynthia 
Ann 

02.6. 2004 GAYLORD, Ann 
Kirkconnell 
Anglim, Diane 
Leitch 

01.1. 2004 CI$924,500.00 

     
COATSWORTH, 
Ralph 

03.6.2004 WALKER, William 
Stuart (Director) 

01.5. 2004 CI$447,694.08 

     
E. SMITH, LLB, AS, JP  

For Clerk of the Courts 
 
 
 

Errata 
 
 
• The Clerk of the Courts has asked that the Probate and Administration notice for Andre Vadim Nikitine 

Lopoukhine (AKA Vadim Andre Nikitine), originally published in Gazette No. 8, dated Monday, 19th 
April, be re-published in this issue to correct inadvertent errors in the name of the deceased and the 
applicant. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

515 

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices 
The deadline for cancelling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices.  (See deadlines at back of Gazette).  Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per 
notice. 
Availability 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive at 
the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:  
Local: Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date.  Cheques should 
be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas: Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:  
Caribbean, US and Canada: Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or bankers draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514).  Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary Editions 
Extraordinary Editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600.  Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a printed 
hard copy.  Discs will be returned with receipt for payment.  Submissions may also be emailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates 
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette office, email caymangazette@gov.ky. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky�


 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

516 

2004 GAZETTE DEADLINE SCHEDULE 
 

GAZETTE GOVERNMENT 
DEADLINE 
12:00PM 

PRIVATE SECTOR 
DEADLINE 
12:00PM 

SUBMISSION 
TO PRINTER 
12:00 P.M. OR 
BEFORE 

DELIVERY/ 
PUBLISHING 
DEADLINE 

No. 13 Wednesday, 16th June Friday, 18th June Tuesday, 22nd June Monday, 28th 
June 

No. 14 Wednesday, 30th June Friday, 2nd July Tuesday, 6th July Monday, 12th 
July 

No. 15 Wednesday, 14th July Friday, 16th July Tuesday, 20th July Monday, 26th 
July 

No. 16 Wednesday, 28th July Friday, 30th July Tuesday, 3rd 
August 

Monday, 9th 
August 

No. 17 Wednesday, 11th 
August 

Friday, 13th August Tuesday, 17th 
August 

Monday, 23rd 
August 

No. 18 Wednesday, 25th 
August 

Friday, 27th August Tuesday, 31st 
August 

Monday, 6th 
September 

No. 19 Wednesday, 8th 
September 

Fri, 10th September Tues, 14th 
September 

Mon, 20th 
September 

No. 20 Wed, 22nd September Fri, 24th September Tues, 28th 
September 

Monday, 4th 
October 

No. 21 Wednesday, 6th 
October 

Friday, 8th October Tuesday, 12th 
October 

Monday, 18th 
October 

No. 22 Wednesday, 20th 
October 

Friday, 22nd October Tuesday, 26th 
October 

Monday, 1st 
November 

No. 23 Wednesday, 3rd 
November 

Friday, 5th November Tuesday, 9th 
November 

Tues, 16th 
November 

No. 24 Thursday, 18th 
November 

Friday, 19th November Tues, 23rd 
November 

Mon, 29th 
November 

No. 25 Wednesday, 1st 
December 

Friday, 3rd December Tuesday, 7th 
December 

Monday, 13th 
December 

No. 26 Wednesday, 15th 
December 

Friday, 17th December Tuesday, 21st 
December 

**Wednesday, 
29th December 

No. 01/05 Thursday, 30th 
December 

***Thursday, 30th 
December 

Wednesday, 5th 
January 2005 

Monday, 10th 
January 2005 

• *Due to public holiday on following Monday.  
• **Due to official observance of Christmas and Boxing days.  
• ***Short week with public holidays. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

517 

INDEX 
1 

1188059 .......................................................................................................................................................... 509 
1189048 .......................................................................................................................................................... 509 
1199660 .......................................................................................................................................................... 509 
1505471 .......................................................................................................................................................... 511 

2 

2024298 .......................................................................................................................................................... 510 
2029622 .......................................................................................................................................................... 510 
2029625 .......................................................................................................................................................... 510 
2120429 .......................................................................................................................................................... 510 
2293766 .......................................................................................................................................................... 510 
2303767 .......................................................................................................................................................... 509 
2346814 .......................................................................................................................................................... 511 

8 

87294 B ........................................................................................................................................................... 511 

9 

902822 ............................................................................................................................................................ 511 
910578 ............................................................................................................................................................ 511 

A 

ABRACOM LTD. ................................................................................................................................... 490, 500 
ADMIRAEL ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC ........................................................................................ 491, 500 
ALICE FUNDING CORPORATION ............................................................................................................. 501 
AMERICAN MASTERS FUND “HILSPEN SERIES” LIMITED ................................................................ 490 
APLUS ASSET BACK CORPORATION ...................................................................................................... 501 
APOLLO FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED .............................................................................................. 486 
ASK JEEVES CAYMAN ISLANDS ..................................................................................................... 487, 497 
ATLANTIQUE CAPITAL OFFSHORE FUND, LTD ................................................................................... 496 

B 

BACANIAL HOLDINGS ....................................................................................................................... 485, 495 
BARBARY COAST MASTER GENERAL PARTNER LTD. ...................................................................... 497 
BELLATRIX INTERNATIONAL LTD. ........................................................................................................ 500 
BENATTAR, CECELIA, AKA SCHWARTZ, CECELIA BENATTAR ....................................................... 514 
BETEK 3 CO., LIMITED ............................................................................................................................... 491 
BILDER ONE LIMITED ................................................................................................................................ 494 
BILDER TWO LIMITED ............................................................................................................................... 494 
BLEEFELD, BRAD ........................................................................................................................................ 497 
BODDEN, GLADYS MARION ..................................................................................................................... 513 
BODDEN, PATRICK ..................................................................................................................................... 507 
BOGGESS, DERRIE .............................................................................................................................. 485, 496 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

518 

BULLMORE, G.T.L. .............................................................................................................................. 490, 502 

C 

CALLOW, HOWARD ROBERT ........................................................................................................... 491, 503 
CASSIDARIA LTD. ............................................................................................................................... 491, 502 
CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED .................................................................................................... 508 
C-BASS CBO II Ltd. ...................................................................................................................................... 501 
CDL COMPANY LTD ........................................................................................................... 486, 489, 497, 499 
CDL COMPANY LTD. .................................................................................................................. 486, 497, 499 
CHRISTIAN, MARY ANNIE ........................................................................................................................ 513 
CHUTHAY CORPORATION ........................................................................................................................ 486 
COATSWORTH, RALPH .............................................................................................................................. 514 
COLUMBUS FINANCIAL SERVICES IRELAND LIMITED ..................................................................... 486 
COMPASS EXPOREC Q LIMITED .............................................................................................................. 501 
COMPASSPOINT EXPLORER OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. ................................................................. 487, 498 
CONDOR OFFSHORE INVESTORS, LTD. ......................................................................................... 490, 500 
CONNOLLY, NORMA NURLENE .............................................................................................................. 512 
COPERNICUS FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED ..................................................................................... 486 
CORTEZ FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED .............................................................................................. 486 
CSL COMPANY LTD. ........................................................................................................................... 485, 495 
CT2281079 ..................................................................................................................................................... 509 
CT2304848 ..................................................................................................................................................... 511 
CT2304863 ..................................................................................................................................................... 511 
CT2776979 ..................................................................................................................................................... 511 
CULLINANE, JOHN .............................................................................................................................. 485, 496 

D 

DETECTOR ONE LIMITED ................................................................................................................. 489, 499 
DISCOVERY FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED ....................................................................................... 486 

E 

EBANKS, CRAIG ARTHUR ......................................................................................................................... 514 
EBANKS, WILLIAM TOUSLIN ................................................................................................................... 513 
ECCONSULT GMBH .................................................................................................................................... 485 
EMPLOYEE LLC MEMBER LTD. ............................................................................................................... 492 

F 

FACET INDUSTRIES INC. ........................................................................................................................... 487 
FC (CAYMAN) LIMITED ............................................................................................................................. 502 
FOGERTY, RICHARD .................................................................................................................................. 495 
FOLDATS, VALDIS .............................................................................................................................. 506, 507 
FURLONG, KATHLEEN M. ................................................................................................................. 498, 499 

G 

GALILEO FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED ............................................................................................ 486 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

519 

H 

HBZ SUBSIDIARY I LIMITED ............................................................................................................ 493, 503 
HBZ SUBSIDIARY II LIMITED ........................................................................................................... 492, 503 
HEALTH & BIOTECHNOLOGY SUBSIDIARY LIMITED ................................................................ 493, 503 
HOPKINS, MATTHEW .................................................................................................................. 492, 501, 502 
HUGHES, DAVID M. .................................................................................................................................... 487 

J 

JEFFERSON-BULGIN, CINDY Y. ............................................................................................................... 504 
JOHNSON, DALBERT RALPH .................................................................................................................... 513 
JONES, URIAH .............................................................................................................................................. 513 

K 

KIVITZ, NORMAN ........................................................................................................................................ 487 

L 

LE ROUX, JOHANN .............................................................................................................................. 491, 501 
LESLIE, CHRIS .............................................................................................................................................. 494 
LOPOUKHINE, ANDRE VADIM NIKITINE (AKA NIKITINE, ANDRE VADIM) .................................. 513 
LUMAGROVE FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED ....................................................................................... 498 

M 

MANATEE MAGIC ....................................................................................................................................... 495 
MAPLES AND CALDER ...................................................................................................................... 488, 489 
MARTIN, LINBURGH .................................................................................................. 487, 493, 497, 503, 504 
MCGREGOR, MURRAY ................................................................................................................................ 501 
MCLEAN, GEORGE ...................................................................................................................................... 513 
MEDFIBER CAYMAN HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED ................................................................. 485, 495 
MKM AND ASSOCIATES LTD. .................................................................................................................. 495 
MURUGESU, VIJAYABALAN ............................................................................................................ 489, 500 

N 

NELSON & COMPANY ................................................................................................................................ 505 
NETANYA LIMITED .................................................................................................................................... 497 
NF FORTY-EIGHT (CAYMAN) LIMITED .......................................................................................... 489, 499 
NF THIRTY-FIVE (CAYMAN) LIMITED ........................................................................................... 488, 498 
NF THIRTY-SEVEN (CAYMAN) LIMITED ....................................................................................... 488, 499 
NF TWENTY-NINE (CAYMAN) LIMITED ........................................................................................ 488, 499 

O 

OFF-SHORE WINDS LTD. ........................................................................................................................... 495 
OGIER & BOXALLS ............................................................................................................................. 487, 498 
OPITZ, VICTOR M. ................................................................................................................................ 491, 502 

P 

PALMGROVE COMPANY LIMITED .......................................................................................................... 488 



 

Tuesday, 15th June 2004                          Issue No. 12/2004 
 

520 

PALMGROVE FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED ........................................................................................ 498 
PARCHMENT, MORA ................................................................................................................................... 501 
PHOENIX COMPANY LIMITED ................................................................................................................. 493 
POWELL MARSDEN, JACKIE .............................................................................................................. 492, 494 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INDEMNITY FUND ..................................................................................... 506 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION ............................................................................... 515 

R 

RICE FUNDING COMPANY ................................................................................................................ 489, 499 
RONEY, JON .......................................................................................................................................... 501, 502 
RONEY, JONATHAN ..................................................................................................................................... 492 
ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED ...................................................................................................... 501 
RUNCIMAN INC. .......................................................................................................................................... 495 
RUSSELL, CHARLES LEROY, SNR ........................................................................................................... 513 

S 

S10 GLOBAL FUND LTD. .................................................................................................................... 486, 496 
SALTAIRE CAPITAL OFFSHORE FUND, LTD ......................................................................................... 496 
SCOTT, CYNTHIA ANN .............................................................................................................................. 514 
SECURED FUNDING 2000-5 LTD. .............................................................................................................. 501 
SEYMOUR, HILDA VIENNA ....................................................................................................................... 513 
SHAWBURY LIMITED ........................................................................................................................ 491, 502 
SMITH, E. ....................................................................................................................................................... 514 
SPAININVEST LIMITED .............................................................................................................................. 505 
SRS CORPORATION .................................................................................................................................... 495 
STROHS MANAGEMENT LTD. .................................................................................................................. 495 

T 

TERRY, WOODWARD L. ..................................................................................................................... 490, 500 
THE RECREATIONAL FOOTWEAR COMPANY ...................................................................................... 506 
TRADEWINDS HOLDINGS LIMITED ........................................................................................................ 495 
TRENOUTH, GLEN ...................................................................................................................................... 496 
TUDOR HAWTHORN FUND LTD. ............................................................................................................. 492 
TUDOR HAWTHORN TDR INVESTMENT LTD. ...................................................................................... 492 

V 

VISION MARKETING LTD. ......................................................................................................................... 505 

W 

WALTON, REBECCA ROBENA .................................................................................................................. 513 
WATLER, CHRIS ........................................................................................................................................... 491 
WHITELOCKE, V. DAPHENE ..................................................................................................................... 504 
WORTHINGTON, STEPHEN N.................................................................................................................... 498 

Z 

Z-JET LTD. ............................................................................................................................................. 485, 495 
 


	Information……………..…….….….Pg. 515
	SUPPLEMENTS
	COMMERCIAL
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices
	In The Matter Of
	In The Matter Of
	DAVID M. HUGHES
	Date of Liquidation: 15th July 2004.
	The address of the Liquidator is:-


	NF THIRTY-FIVE (CAYMAN) LIMITED
	The address of the Liquidator is:-

	NF THIRTY-SEVEN (CAYMAN) LIMITED
	The address of the Liquidator is:-

	NF TWENTY-NINE (CAYMAN) LIMITED
	The address of the Liquidator is:-

	NF FORTY-SEVEN (CAYMAN) LIMITED
	The address of the Liquidator is:-

	NF FORTY-EIGHT (CAYMAN) LIMITED
	The address of the Liquidator is:-

	BETEK 3 CO., LIMITED
	SHAWBURY LIMITED

	HBZ SUBSIDIARY II LIMITED
	HBZ SUBSIDIARY I LIMITED
	Notices of Final Meetings of Shareholders
	The address of the Liquidator is
	Contact for enquires:
	Address for service


	NETANYA LIMITED
	Section 145
	Section 145
	NF FORTY-SEVEN (CAYMAN) LIMITED
	Section 145
	DETECTOR ONE LIMITED
	Dated this 1st June 2004.

	The Companies Law
	FC (CAYMAN) LIMITED
	Deregistration of Companies
	Grand Court Notices

	ORDER
	CAUSE NO. 257 OF 2004
	ORDER
	ORDER
	Demand Notices
	REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL
	Cayman National Bank Limited
	Word/Mark:   REGNUM
	Word/Mark:   LULULEMON
	Personnel and Statutory Notices


	ACTING

	Change of Name

	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME
	KARIN M. THOMPSON
	Probate and Administration
	Errata
	Templates
	INDEX




	Name of 

